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Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services m
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: 2901 Glascock Street Toxic Cleanup Report, Second Quarter, 2002

Dear Barney:

Please find enclosed a copy of the Second Quarter Report from the Shaw Group
(formerly IT Group) for 2901 Glascock Street, Oakland, CA.

[ have forwarded a copy to the prospective purchasers of the property, Signature
Properties.

Sincerely, :
7 /- A

Gary V. Martz
Businless Manager
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Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc.

1921 Ringwocd Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131-1721

A 408.453.7300
Fax 408.457 9526

haw The Shaw Group Inc.”

September 4, 20U
Project 805385 02000000

Mr. Gary Martz

Iconco U

303 Derby Avenue D

Oakland, California 94601 Ky @QO

&, »,C

Re:  Quarterly Report - Second Quarter 2002 l?‘,q’ 4 9 o(//)@
2901 Glascock Street ) 257(7('»
Oakland, California %y 4

Dear Mr. Martz: 6%

Shaw Environmental Inc. (Shaw) has prepared this report for Iconco. The following
sections present results of the second quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring program for

the site at 2901 Glascock Street in Oakland, California.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

All seven existing groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4, and MW-6
through MW-8; Figure 1) were gauged and sampled by Shaw on May 31, 2002. The
wells were sampled and analyzed for the presence of total extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons quantified as diesel (TEPH-d), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX compounds), total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as
motor oil (TEPH-mo), total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
(TPPH-g), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE). TEPH-d is considered the primary
constituent of concern at this site. Groundwater samples were also analyzed for the
biodegradation indicators ferrous iron, nitrate, and sulfate. Field measurements of
dissolved oxygen (DO) and oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) were also collected.

The depth to groundwater and groundwater analytical data are presented in Tables 1
through 3. Figure 1 presents the results of the interpreted water elevation contours and
selected groundwater analytical results. Certified Analytical Reports (CARs), chain-of-
custody (COC) documentation, and field data sheets are contained in Attachment A.

Groundwater Levels

Groundwater elevations in site monitoring wells decreased an average of about 0.78 feet
compared with the prior quarter (Table 1). The groundwater flow direction continues to
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be generally to the south/southeast (toward the Oakland Estuary) at a gradient of
approximately 0.02 (Figure 1).

Groundwater Quality

Table 2 presents the groundwater analytical data for hydrocarbons and MtBE. Figure 1
illustrates the groundwater analytical results for TEPH-d, benzene, and TEPH-mo.
CARs, COC documentation, and field data sheets are contained in Attachment A. The
laboratory was directed to prepare groundwater samples for TEPH analyses using a
0.7 micron glass filter followed by a silica gel column cleanup by EPA Method 3630B

without solvent exchange.

No separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were observed in any of the monitoring wells
this quarter. TEPH-d was reported in groundwater samples from four of seven wells at
concentrations ranging from 130 to 820 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (Figure 1). The
chromatogram pattern of laboratory analytical results for diesel did not match the
pattern of the laboratory diesel standard (see Table 2 and CARs).

TEPH-mo and MtBE were not detected in any of the wells this quarter.

Benzene was detected in two wells, MW-1 and MW-6, at concentrations of 3.4 and
5.5 pg/L, respectively.

Additional groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 3.

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Groundwater concentrations of TEPH-d, BTEX compounds and TEPH-mo were
consistent when compared with historical measurements. Concentrations of heavy end
petroleum hydrocarbons in monitoring wells at the site have generally declined
compared with prior sampling events beginning in October of 1994. Fluctuations in
concentrations occur with variations in the depth to groundwater and with tidal

fluctuations in the adjacent estuary.

The up-gradient, off-site source of MtBE that was previously detected in some of the
site monitoring wells, was not observed to impact any of the site monitoring wells
during the current groundwater monitoring event.

Shaw recommends the continued use of Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORCe) socks in
selected wells at the site to further stimulate biodegradation. The ORC socks in all site
wells were replaced by Shaw during the second quarter of 2002.

N:\\Projects\IT\BP\80533585\UCONCO\2Q02
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A copy of this report should be forwarded to the ACHCSA, attention Barney Chan. If
you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Andrew Lehane of Shaw at
(408) 453-7300.

Sincerely,
Shaw Environmental Inc.

Andrew D. Lehane "L( %

S W = ‘.:; “3 7
Senior Engineer \ \” '”{ e /
Attachments: Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data )
Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Data - TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX
Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Oil, and MtBE
Table 3 Additional Groundwater Analytical Data
Figure 1 Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 2002

Attachment A CARs, COC Documentation, and Field Data Sheets

N:\\ProjectsAT\BP\8053585\CONCORQ02



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2901 Glascock Street
QOakland, California

N\\Projects\IT\BPA805385ICONCO2QO2TBLS

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-1 10/06/94 10.76 NA NA
01/20/95 6.67 4.09
05/15/95 7.08 3.68
08/28/95 8.06 270
12/06/95 8.24 232
01/18/96 10.76 6.35 441
03/08/96 6.52 4.24
07/02/96 8.35 241
12/17/96 6.85 391
03/21/97 7.90 2.86
06/25/97 9.20 1.56
09/29/97 8.90 1.86
12/11/97 7.10 3.66
03/27/98 7.50 3.26
06/26/98 8.65 211
09/11/98 8.35 241
12/24/98 8.50 226
03/31/99 175 3.01
06/17/99 8.70 2.06
09/13/99 8.83 1.93
12/28/99 9.10 1.66
03/02/00 6.65 411
06/30/00 8.30 246
09/29/00 8.57 219
12/28/00 8.23 2.53
03/26/01 8.00 2.76
06/28/01 8.60 216
(9/18/01 8.46 230
11/01/01 8.35 241
02/12/02 8.17 2.59
05/31/02 833 243
MW-2 10/06/94 10.62 7.17 345
01/20/95 4.64 5.98
05/15/95 5.66 496
08/28/95 6.26 4.36
12/06/95 7.30 332
01/18/96 10.63 4.85 5.78
03/08/96 4,38 6.25
07/02/96 6.60 4.03
12/1796 5.10 553
03/21/97 6.25 438
06/25/97 8.01 2.62
09/29/97 8.45 2.18
12/11/97 5.63 5.00
03/27/98 6.50 4.13
06/26/98 7.55 3.08
09/11/98 7.15 348
12/24/98 6.77 3.86
03/31/99 5.80 483
06/17/99 7.10 3.53
09/13/99 7.66 297
12/28/99 8.25 2.38
03/02/00 4.90 573
06/30/00 6.71 3.92
Page 1 of 5
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)

MW-2 09/29/00 7.40 33
(cont’d) 12/28/00 6.93 3.70
03/26/01 540 523

06/28/01 7.80 2.83

09/18/01 8.30 233

11/01/01 8.10 2.53

02/122002 6.68 3.95

0573172002 7.04 3.59

MW-3 10/06/94 9.87 6.57 330
01/20/95 4.47 540

05/15/935 5.08 4,79

08/28/95 6.18 3.69

12/06/95 6.44 343

01/18/96 9.87 4.15 5:72

03/08/96 476 5.11

07/02/96 6.45 342

121796 4.92 495

032197 572 4.15

06/25/97 6.35 3.52

09/29/97 6.35 352

12/11/97 4.70 5.17

03/27/98 5.15 472

06/26/98 6.17 3.70

09/11/98 6.40 347

12/24/98 6.27 3.60

03/31/99 535 4.52

06/17/99 6.60 3.27

09/13/99 6.85 3.02

12/28/99 6.72 3.15

03/02/00 4.70 5.17

06/30/00 6.25 3.62

09/29/00 6.67 3.20

12/28/00 6.21 3.66

03/26/01 575 4.12

06/28/01 6.33 3.54

09/18/01 6.92 2.95

11/01/01 6.45 342

0241272002 5.68 4.19

05/31/2002 5.99 3.88

MW-4 10/06/94 10.64 7.96 2.68
01/20/95 5.95 4.69

05/15/95 6.28 4.36

08/28/95 7.38 3.26

12/06/95 7.80 2.84

01/18/96 10.64 5.60 5.04

03/08/96 593 4.71

07/02/96 7.95 2.69

12/1796 6.35 4.29

03121197 7.30 3.34

0672597 7.95 2.69

09/29/97 7.65 2.99

12/1197 5.5 4.39

0372798 6.60 4.04

06/26/98 7.85 279

09/11/98 7.85 2.79

N:WProjects\TBR\B033851ICONCO2QO2TBLS Page 2 of 5 September 3, 2002



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (Feet, MISL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-4 12/24/98 7.93 2.71
(cont'd) 03731/99 7.15 349
06/17/99 8.25 239
09/13199 8.40 224
122899 8.24 2.40
03/02/00 5.75 4.89
06/30/00 7.84 2.80
09/29/00 8.10 254
12/28/00 7.97 267
03/26/01 742 322
06/28/01 7.78 2.86
09/18/01 8.20 244
11/01/01 7.83 2.81
02/12/02 735 3.29
05/31/02 7.88 2.76
MW-5 05/15/95 10.61 754 3.07
08/28/95 8.44 217
12/06/95 8.34 227
01/18/16 10.61 7.15 346
03/08/96 7.54 3.07
07/02/96 9.45 1.16
12/17/96 NA a NA
- well destroyed -
MW-6 05/15/95 10.27 7.46 281
08/28/95 8.06 221
12/06/95 8.78 1.49
01/18/96 10.28 7.85 2.43
03/08/96 8.64 1.64
07/02/96 11.50 -1.22
1211796 9.40 0.88
03/2197 9.00 1.28
06/25/97 11.50 -1.22
0972007 9.95 0.33
12/1187 8.50 1.78
03/27198 10.10 0.18
06/26/98 12.10 -1.82
09/11/98 9.90 0.38
12/24/98 10.15 0.13
0373199 10.18 0.10
06/17/99 11.05 -0.77
09/13/99 10.63 -0.35
12/28/09 10.55 -0.27
03/02/00 8.90 1.38
06/30/00 11.51 -1.23
09/29/00 10.35 -0.07
12/28/00 9.08 1.20
03/26/01 8.68 1.60
06/28/01 945 0.83
09/18/01 0.00 1.28
11/01/01 8.5 1.53
02/12/02 2.10 1.18
05/31/02 11.01 -0.73
NWProjects\I MBPAB0538SICONCONQU2TBLS Page3 of 5
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-7 05/15/95 9.85 346 6.39
08/28/95 4.49 5.36
12/06/95 5.04 4.81
01/18/96 9.86 3.10 6,76
03/08/96 318 6.68
07/02/96 4.40 5.46
12/17196 345 6.41
032197 375 6.11
06/25/97 475 5.11
09/29/97 5.05 4.81
12/11/97 345 641
03/27798 345 6.41
06/26/98 4.00 586
09/11/98 4.95 4.91
12/24/98 4.30 5.56
0373199 3.50 6.36
0373199 4.85 5.01
09/13/99 5.30 4.56
12/28/99 5.07 4.7%
03/02/00 3.00 6.86
06/30/00 4.30 5.56
09/29/00 5.17 4.69
12/28/00 471 5.15
03/26/01 3.52 6.34
06/28/01 4.70 5.16
09/18/01 544 442
11/01/01 491 495
02/12/02 370 6.16
05/31/02 4.06 5.80
MW-8 01/18/96 10.61 7.15 346
03/08/96 NA NA
0700296 10.80 -0.19
12/17/96 8.52 2.09
03/2197 8.60 201
0612597 10.27 0.34
09/29/97 8.75 1.86
12/1197 7.20 341
03/2798 8.85 1.76
06/26/98 10.70 -0.09
08/11/98 9.40 1.21
12/24/98 9.85 0.76
0373199 9.58 1.03
03/31/99 10.55 0.06
09/13/99 10.38 0.23
12/28/99 92.80 0.81
03/02/00 776 2.85
06/30/00 10.63 -0.02
09/29/00 10.18 043
12/28/00 8.37 224
03/26/01 8.75 1.86
06/28/01 8.95 1.66
09/18/01 8.82 1:79
11/01/01 8.75 1.86
02/12/02 8.73 1.88
05/31/02 10.57 0.04
N:WProjects\[MBPAB053851CONCO2Q0ZTBLS Page 4 of 5
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Ganged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Top of casing
NA = Not available

a. Well MW-5 was destroyed in September 1996.

N:WProjects\T\BP\B0538 SICONCON2QO2TBLS Page 5 of 5 September 3, 2002



Table 2

Groundwaler Analytical Data

TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Oil, and MtBE

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Motor Oil MTBE
Number  Sampled (pg/L) (pp/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (pg/l) (pg/L) (pg/L)

MW-1 10/06/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/2095 670 53 ND ND 1.1 1,900 NA NA
05/15/95 280 19 ND ND 1.4 3400 NA NA
08/28/95 250 5.4 ND ND 1.1 1,800 NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA
12/06/95 770 4.8 ND ND 1.3 39.000 NA NA
01/18/%6 NA NA NA NA NA 23,000 NA NA
03/08/96 360 2,600 ND ND 1.9 16,000 NA P
0710296 5,300 a ND ND ND ND 6,600 ND ND
121796 540 b 34 ND ND 0.83 2,800 < 1,600 d 60
0321197 590 55 0.66 ND ND 5500 e 5,000 d 71
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/57 470 h ND ND ND ND 39000 e 26,000 d 45
09/29/97 510 h 22 ND ND ND 5,000 .3 4,000 d 37
121197 ND ND ND ND ND 1,900 [ 1,300 d ND
03/27/98 280 k 5.0 0.60 ND ND 4,600 - 3,900 d 890
06/26/98 450 f 2.6 ND ND ND 1.700 € 1,300 d 41
09/1198 230 1 2.8 ND ND 1.8 3,000 m ND 8.7
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 620 ['4 520 d NA
12/24/98 380 b 5.0 ND ND ND 2,100 E 1,600 d ND
03/31/99 190 b 3.0 ND ND 14 10000 e 6,600 d 55
06/17/99 133 3.27 ND ND ND 1,920 E 2,770 d 119
09/13/99 523 270 ND ND ND 493 ND ND
12/28/99 574 3.2 ND ND 1.2 429 ND 559
03/02/00 209 1.99 ND ND 1.24 4,620 ND 2.36
06/30/00 920 b 3.59 1.59 0.64 292 530 g ND ND
09/29/00 5,520 b ND ND ND 11.8 956 [ 662 d ND
12/28/00 1,270 b 534 ND ND ND 4,920 £ 3,330 d 34.1
03/26/01 492 b 3.58 ND ND ND 614 g ND 20.1
06/28/01 430 1.8 ND ND 14 11,000 7,100 d 6
09/18/01 210 b 6.3 ND ND 11 NA NA 20
11/01/01 130 b 34 ND ND ND 120 g ND ND
02/12/02 250 b 23 ND ND ND 120 t ND ND
05/31/02 310 1 3.4 ND ND ND 130 t ND ND

MW-2 10/06/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/20/95 520 2.2 1.9 ND 1.3 4,000 NA NA
05/15/95 310 23 1.9 ND 14 5,100 NA NA
08/28/95 320 2.9 2.9 ND 2.6 4,100 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 210 2.0 2.2 ND 0.57 17,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 22,000 NA NA
03/08/96 310 24 1.9 ND 14 56,000 NA ND
07/02/96 9300 a ND ND ND ND 18,000 ND ND
121796 140 b 1:1 2.0 ND 14 10,000 5400 d ND
032197 230 2:1 1.9 ND ND 17,000 16,000 d ND
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 630 h ND ND ND ND 16000 e 13,000 d ND
09/29/97 300 h 1.3 0.66 ND ND 32000 e 20000 d ND
1241197 ND ND ND ND ND 4,800 e 4,000 d ND
03/27/98 94 k 1.3 1.30 ND ND 15000 e 11,000 d 18
06/26/98 490 b ND ND ND ND 11000 e 5,900 d ND
09/11/98 550 1 ND ND ND ND 11,000 n ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 6,100 E ND NA
12124198 990 ND 6.8 9.1 17 2000 g 1200 d ND
399 580 P 1.3 22 ND 0.99 21000 g 14000 d ND
06/17/99 525 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/13/99 392 128 398 ND 122 1,380 617 ND
12/28/99 2,950 ND ND ND ND 963 627 ND
03/02/00 528 1.2 1.85 ND 0.78 9,100 0.612 ND
06/30/00 1,020 b 171 1.59 0.544 2.47 1480 e ND ND
092900 1,710 b 292 ND ND ND 2,030 g 1200 d ND
12128/00 6,010 b ND ND ND ND 7.130 ¢ ND ND
03/26/01 2,070 b ND ND ND ND 2,090 ¢ 1,220 d ND
06/28/01 4,100 ND ND ND ND 30,000 19,000 d ND
09/18/01 980 b 1.0 14 ND 0.88 NA NA 26
11/01/01 490 b ND 0.92 ND ND 640 4 ND ND
02/12/02 3,500 b ND ND ND ND 970 t ND ND
05/31/02 270 u ND 2.6 ND ND 820 t ND ND

N:WProjects\IT\BPA805385\ CONCO\2QO2TBLS Page 1 of 4
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TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Oil, and MtBE

Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland. California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Motor Oil MTBE
Number  Sampled  (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/l) (pg/l) (pg/l) (pe/L) (pg/L) (pg/L)
MW-3 10/06/94 NA ND ND ND ND 320 NA NA
01/20/95 86 ND ND ND ND 460 NA NA
05/15/95 60 ND ND ND ND 310 NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND 310 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 120 ND ND ND ND 1,000 NA NA
01/18/%6 NA NA NA NA NA 210 NA NA
03/08/96 67 ND ND ND ND 1,000 NA 712
07/02/96 230 a ND ND ND ND 640 ND ND
121796 240 f ND ND ND ND 560 c ND ND
03/2197 760 h ND ND ND 0.94 2,100 e 1900 d 5.6
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 180 h ND ND ND 0.58 610 g ND 53
09/29/97 84 i ND ND ND ND 470 g ND ND
12/1197 ND ND ND ND ND 380 ] ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND 220 E ND ND
06/26/98 68 b ND ND ND ND 210 B ND ND
09/11/98 110 | ND ND ND ND 320 o ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 210 E ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND 220 g ND ND
03/31/99 73 q ND ND ND ND 680 r 580 r ND
06/17/99 72 ND ND ND 0,696 325 4 516 d ND
09/13/99 80 ND ND ND ND 203 ND 12.7
12/28/99 331 ND ND ND 116 314 ND 6.92
03/02/00 84 ND ND ND ND 1,370 ND ND
06/30/00 87.5 b ND ND ND 0.599 100 ND ND
09/29/00 85.0 b ND ND ND 0.84% 495 g ND 8.45
12/28/00 1530 b ND ND ND ND 667 3 ND ND
03/26/01 585 b ND ND ND ND 587 c ND ND
06/28/01 610 0.66 ND ND ND 8,800 5,200 d ND
09/18/01 870 b 1.3 ND ND 16 NA NA ND
11/01/01 700 b ND ND ND ND 400 e ND ND
0v12/02 420 b ND ND ND ND 350 t ND ND
053102 160 n ND ND ND ND 240 t ND ND
MW4 10/06/94 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
01/20/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
05/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/06/95 ND ND ND ND ND 57 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND 100 NA ND
07/02/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
121756 ND ND ND ND ND 310 B 530 d ND
03/2197 ND ND ND ND ND 180 ['4 500 d ND
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND 120 £ ND ND
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND 130 £ ND ND
12/1197 ND ND ND ND ND sT g ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 230 4 ND NA
12724798 ND ND ND ND ND 65 B ND ND
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND 140 r ND ND
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12128099 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.14
03/02/00 ND ND ND ND ND 247 ND ND
06/30/00 ND ND ND ND ND 112 g ND ND
09/29/00 ND ND ND ND ND 683 g ND ND
12/28/00 ND ND ND ND ND 80.9 g ND ND
03/26/01 ND ND ND ND ND 96.2 1 ND ND
06/28/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/18/01 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA ND
11/01/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/12/02 92 b ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

N:AProjecs I T\BPA80S 38N CONCO2QO02TBLS
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TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Oil, and MIBE

Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Motor Oil MTBE
Number  Sampled  (pg/L) (pg/Ly (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/l)

MW-3 05/1585 ND ND ND ND ND 490 NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND 170 NA NA
1172995 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 ND ND ND ND ND 250 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 49 NA Na
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND 210 ND 12
07/02/96 200 a ND ND ND ND 110 ND ND

-- Well Destroyed in September 1996 --

MW-6 05/1585 120 56 0.88 ND 2.1 1,100 NA NA
08/2895 140 6.1 0.77 ND 23 2,100 NA NA
1172995 NA NA NA NA NA 35,000 5400 NA
12/06/95 140 4.6 0.89 ND 1.7 38,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 59,000 NA NA
03/08/96 160 34 0.57 ND L9 14,000 NA ND
07102196 3300 a 31 ND ND ND 2,300 1,300 ND
1211786 150 b 34 0.93 ND 1.7 15000 e 14,000 d 14
03/2197 300 3.5 0.91 ND 0.79 18000 e 17000 d 19
05/1687 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 590 h 32 ND ND ND 9300 e 7900 d 15
09/29/97 490 h 2.6 0.83 ND 1.5 7900 e 750 d 13
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 5600 e 5100 j ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND 1,500 e 1,400 d ND
06/26/98 290 f 5.3 ND ND L1 9200 e 6,400 d 11
09/11/98 660 1 500 ND ND ND 4,200 m ND 6.5
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 1600 g 1.300 d NA
12/2498 ND ND ND ND ND 1,000 g 690 d ND
03/3189 330 b 4.2 0.83 ND 1.5 22,000 e 16,000 d ND
06/17/99 504 4,56 0.863 0.573 1.2 1460 s 7080 d 9.85
09/13/99 192 474 1.24 ND 3.64 826 694 6.2
12/28/99 3690 4.4 ND ND ND 527 ND 16.2
03/02/00 336 492 1.18 ND 1.89 1,600 ND 4.75
06/30/00 8550 b 589 73.1 ND 56.7 590 4 ND ND
09/29/00 642 b 441 0.793 ND 132 863 E ND 144
12/28/000 500 b 4.89 ND ND ND 6750 g 3440 d ND
03/26/01 14000 b ND ND ND ND 773 c ND ND
06/28/01 620 b 3 0.76 0.58 L6 31,000 22000 d 39
09/18/01 430 b 3.1 0.54 2.6 28 NA NA 4.1
11/01/01 600 b 2.5 ND ND 0.52 290 g ND ND
02/12/02 860 b 37 ND ND ND 350 t ND ND
05/31/02 210 u 5.5 0.76 ND 2.1 280 t ND ND

MW-7 05/15/95 110 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/06/95 62 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND
07/02/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 580
12/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND 120 g ND 100
03/2197 ND ND ND ND ND 79 g ND 190
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND 58 [ ND 580
09729197 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
121197 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/27198 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
09/1198 NA NA NA NA NA 140 I3 ND NA
12/2498 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/3199 ND ND ND ND ND 78 ] ND 11
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND 537 B ND 59.1
09/1389 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 553
12/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 67.6
03/02/00 ND ND ND ND ND 334 ND 16.1
06/30/00 ND ND ND ND ND 95.8 ND 35.8
09/29/00 ND ND ND ND ND 70.0 g ND 504
12/28/00 ND ND ND ND ND 73.8 g ND 41.5
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Oil, and MtBE

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Motor Oil MTBE
Numb Sampled  (pg/L) (pg/L) (pgl) (ug/L) (pep/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L)
MW-7 03/26/01 ND ND ND ND ND 76.1 [3 ND 111
06/28/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 40
09/18/01 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA 16
11/01/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 76
02/12/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0710296 ND 0.74 0.88 ND 0.82 ND ND ND
12/1786 ND ND ND ND ND 53 £ ND ND
03/2197 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/11/97 270 8.0 1.8 57 14 ND ND 72
03727198 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 130 I3 ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND 10400 g 12700 4 ND
05/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
122899 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/00 ND ND ND ND ND 30.6 ND ND
06/30/00 ND ND ND ND ND 71.5 ND ND
09/29/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12728100 ND ND ND ND ND 66,7 B ND ND
03/26/01 ND ND ND ND ND 67.9 E ND ND
06/28/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/18/01 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA ND
11/01/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o212/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons

TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons

MIBE = Methyl test-butyl cther

ug/L = Micrograms pe liter

NS = Not sampled

ND = Not detected (see certified analytical reports for detection limits)

NA = Not analyzed

a. Chromatogram pattem is not gasoline, but volatile fraction of diesel quantified as gasoline.

b. Chromatogram pattem is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C6 - C12 range.

¢. Chromatogram pattem is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in C% - C24 range.

d. Chromatogram pattern is not motor oil, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C16 - C36 range.

e. Chromatogram pattemn is weathered diesel in C9 - C24 range.

f. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.

g. Chromatogram pattern is not diesel, but nnidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C24 range.

h. Chromatogram pattemn is weathered gasoline.

i. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbans in C6 - C8 range.

j. Chromatogram pattern is not motor oil, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C16 to C34 range.

k. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C5.

l. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C12.

m. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C18 - CA0 range.

n. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C40 range.

0. Chromatogram pattemn is not diesel, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C% - C40 range.

p. Chromatogram pattem is a mixture of gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.

q. Chromatogram pattem is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C8.

r. Chromatogram pattem is unidentified hydrocarbons in the C2? - C40 range.

s. Chromatogram pattem is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C15 - C24 range.

1. Chromatogram patiern does not match the pattern of laboratory diesel standard.

n. Gt gram pattern does not match the pattem of laboratory gasoline standard.
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Table 3
Additional Groundwater Analyvtical Data
Ferrous Iron. Nitrate as NO, Sulfate as 50y, Dissolved Oxygen, Oxidation-Reduction Potential

2601 Glascock Street
Oakland, Califorma

Date Ferrous Iron  Nitrate as NO;  Sulfate as SO,  Dissolved Oxygen Oxidation-Reduction
Well Sampled (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) Potential
MW-1 06/17/99 1.8
09/13/99 —--- --- - 4.6 ----
12/28/99 .- —een - 83 -
03/02/00 6.2
06/30/00 60
09/29/00 - - ---- 52 -
12/28/00 0.311 ND* 120 2020 =T1/-100
03/26/01 0.247* ND 12.0 112 -96/-106
06/28/01 ND 0.4 10 10/9.6 39/-98
09/18/01 ND ND 10 813 -54/-86
11/01/01 ND 16 99 42128 -10/19
02/12/02 ND ND 9.0 9.4/4.0 0.57/0.78
05/31/02 ND 071" 82 2.0 31
MW-2 06/17/99 22
09/13/99 - - - 20 e
12/28/99 - - —en NM (cloudy) e
03/02/00 - . R 52 e
06/30/00 amee . - 5.4 -
09/29/00 amne . —_— 4.8 -ee
12/28/00 0.0505 ND* 0.33 2.02.0 -69/-72
03/26/01 0.482* ND ND 212 -61/-93
06/28/01 ND 0.9 0.84 2.8/1.6 -80/-71
09/18/01 0.10 ND 1.1 22 -73/-91
11/01/01 ND 1.6 13 1.2/1.0 -57/-99
02/12/02 ND ND ND 1/1 53/51
05/31/02 ND ND ND 08 10
MW-3 12/28/00 0.0580 ND* 12.0 2.0/2.0 56/-46
03/26/01 0.051* 59 17.5 NM NM
06/28/01 ND 0.6 1.8 1.2 -140
09/18/01 ND ND 0.61 NM NM
11/01/01 ND ND 1.6 NM NM
02/12/402 ND 26 13.0 NM NM
05/31/02 ND ND 4.9 1.8 -102
MW-4 12/28/00 0.0308 22+ 480 4.0/4.0 5120
03/26/01 1.37* 20.4 48.0 NM NM
06/28/01 0.17 250 49 24 78
09/18/01 0.18 28.0 54 NM NM
11/01/01 ND 30.0 61 NM NM
02/12/02 ND 330 58 NM NM
05/31/02 ND 30" 59 22 121
MW-6 06/17/99 - - - 1.6 e
09/13/99 - R - 22 -
12/28/99 - - —ean NM (cloudy) ----
03/02/00 - ———- ——- 1.8 -
06/30/00 anen - e 1.4 e
09/29/00 ——- SEER aeee 1.8 -
12/28/00 0.444 ND* 0.24 3.0/3.0 -61/-104
03/26/01 0.765* ND ND 22 -102/-138
06/28/01 ND 0.3 0.72 1.2/1.0 -1174-112
09/18/01 ND ND 0.64 3R -53/-112
11/01/01 ND ND 13 2024 -L19/-115
02/12/02 ND ND 2 1.0/1.0 -121/-107
05/31/02 ND ND ND 1.0 23
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Table 3

Additional Groundwater Analytical Data
Ferrous lron, Nitrate as NO,, Sulfate as SO, Dissolved Oxygen, Oxidation-Reduction Potential

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Date Ferrous Iron Nitrate as NO;  Sulfate as SOy Dissolved Oxygen Oxidation-Reduction

Well Sampled (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) Potential

MW-7 12/28/00 ND 80.0* 100 2.0/3.0 -15/11
03/26/01 0.199* 69.6 96.8 NM NM
06/28/01 0.12 73.0 100 32 12
09/18/01 ND 82.0 96 NM NM
11/01/01 ND 77.0 98 NM NM
02/12/02 ND 69.0 93 NM NM
05/31/02 ND 53! 83 31 138

MW-8 12/28/00 ND 50.0* 120 4.0/4.0 82/84
03/26/01 139* 325 138 NM NM
06/28/01 0.15 36.0 160 6.2 99
09/18/01 ND 420 120 NM NM
11/0101 ND 43.0 110 NM NM
02/12/02 ND 370 120 NM NM
05/31/02 ND 35 110 84 142

mg/L = Milligrams per Liter

NM = Not measured

ND = Not detected (see certified analytical reports for detection limits)

. = Sample analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time

a = Nitrate reported as total nitrate

2.0/3.0 = Before purging well/After purging well
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Submission#: 2002-06-0002 August 21, 2002

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Ln
Pleasanton CA 94566

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose

San Jose, CA 95131
Tel.: (925) 484-1919

Attn.: Andrew Lehane e e pnapio
Project#: 805385 www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#:2496
Dear Andrew

Attached is our report for your samples received on 05/31/2002 16:30

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/15/2002 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@chromalab.com

Sincerely,
e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 1




Submission #: 2002-06-0002
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & I, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax; (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN

TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW 1 05/31/2002 14:05 Water 1
MW 2 05/31/2002 14:55 Water 2
MW 3 05/31/2002 11:00 Water 3
MW 4 05/31/2002 11:45 Water 4
MW 6 05/31/2002 13:20 Water 5
MW 7 05/31/2002 09:55 Water 6
MW 8 05/31/2002 12:30 Water 7
08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 10f 15



Submission #: 2002-06-0002
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel; (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stlHnc.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

www.chromalab.com

Prep(s): 5030
5030

Sample ID: MW 1
Sampled: 05/31/2002 14.05
Matrix: Water

Test(s):

Lab iD:
Extracted:

8015M

8021B

2002-06-0002 - 1

6/5/2002 11:22
QC Batch#: 2002/06/05-01.04

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 310 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:22 g
Benzene 34 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:22
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:22

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:22
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:22

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:22
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 98.8 58-124 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:22
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 75.8 50-150 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:22
08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 15




Submission #: 2002-06-0002
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN

LABORATORY

S8TL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2406
Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M
5030 8021B

Sample ID: MW 2 Lab ID: 2002-08-0002 - 2

Sampled: 05/31/2002 14:55 Extracted:  6/5/2002 11:49

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/05-01.04
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 270 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:49 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:49
Toluene 26 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:49
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:49
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:49
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:49
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 119.5 58-124 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:49
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 95.5 50-150 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 11:49
08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 15



Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN

TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 5030
5030

Sample ID: MW 3

Sampled: 05/31/2002 11:00

Matrix: Water

Test(s):

Lab ID:
Extracted:

8015M

8021B

2002-06-0002 - 3

6/5/2002 12:16
QC Batch#: 2002/06/05-01.04

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 160 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:16 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:16
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:16

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:16
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:16
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:16
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 1204 58-124 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:16
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 96.0 50-150 |% 1.00 [ 06/05/2002 12:16

08/21/2002 12:04

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc.

Page 4 of 15



SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Atin.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phane: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M
5030 8021B
Sample ID: MW 4 Lab ID; - 2002-06-0002 - 4
Sampled: 05/31/2002 11:45 : - Extracted: 6/5/2002 12:43
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/05-01.04
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 06/05/2002 12:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:43
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:43
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:43
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:43
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 1146 58-124 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:43
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 83.2 50-150 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 12:43

08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 15



SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

LABORATORY
Shaw E & [, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
i 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
; www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 T ey
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M
5030 8021B
Sample ID: MW 6 Lab ID; 2002-06-0002 - 5
Sampled: 05/31/2002 13:20 Extracted: 6/5/2002 13:10
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/05-01.04
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 210 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:10 g
Benzene 5.5 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:10
Toluene 0.76 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:10
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:10
Xylene(s) 2.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:10
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:10
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 110.9 58-124 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:10
4-Bromofluorabenzene-FID 83.0 50-150 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:10

08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 15



SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

TRENT

LABORATORY

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
: 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. . www.stl-inc.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s). 5030 Test(s): 8015M
5030 8021B
Sample ID: MW 7 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 6
Sampled: 05/31/2002 09:55 Extracted: 6/5/2002 13:37
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/05-01.04
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:37
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:37
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:37
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:37
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:37
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:37
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 110.2 58-124 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:37
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 80.8 50-150 |% 1.00 | 06/05/2002 13:37

08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 15



Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
1220
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasg;?,:?é:rgms
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
) www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 i rorTalabice
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s). 5030 Test(s):  8015M
5030 8021B
Sample ID: MW 8 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 7
Sampled: 05/31/2002 12:30 Extracted:  6/3/2002 21:43
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-01.04
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2002 21:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2002 21:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2002 21:43
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2002 21:43
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2002 21:43
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/03/2002 21:43
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 117.3 58-124 |% 1.00 | 06/03/2002 21:43
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 96.8 50-150 |% 1.00 | 06/03/2002 21:43

08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 15



Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN

TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www .stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030

Test(s): 8015M

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/06/03-01.04
MB: 2002/06/03-01.04-003 Date Extracted: 06/03/2002 08:02
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/03/2002 08:02
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/03/2002 08:02
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/03/2002 08:02
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/03/2002 08:02
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/03/2002 08:02
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 06/03/2002 08:02
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 113.0 58-124 % 06/03/2002 08:02
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 952 50-150 % 06/03/2002 08:02

08/21/2002 12:04

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 9 of 15



Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

LABORATORY

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane

Afttn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566

San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096

. . www.stl-inc.com

Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/06/05-01.04
MB: 2002/06/05-01.04-003 Date Extracted: _06105!2002 08:56
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/05/2002 08:56
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/05/2002 08:56
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/05/2002 08:56
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/05/2002 08:56
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/05/2002 08:56
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 06/05/2002 08:56
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 109.2 58-124 % 06/05/2002 08.56
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 92.4 50-150 % 06/05/2002 08:56

08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 10 of 15



SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002

G
as/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Shaw E & [, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
5 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030 : Test(s): 8021B
Laboratory Control Spike Water -QC Batch # 2002/06/03-01.04
LCS 2002/06/03-01.04-004 Extracted: 06/03/2002 Analyzed: 06/03/2002 08:28
LCSD 2002/06/03-01.04-008 Extracted: 06/03/2002 Analyzed: 06/03/2002 08:55
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 104 100 100.0 104.0 (1000 |3.9|77-123| 20
Toluene 102 98.4 100.0 102.0 |98.4 36|78-122] 20
Ethyl benzene 96.8 93.5 100.0 96.8 93.5 35| 70-130| 20
Xylene(s) 295 286 300 98.3 95.3 3.1]75-125] 20
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 546 526 500 109.2 |1056.2 58-124

08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 11 of 15



Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

LABORATORY

Shaw E & I, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Altn. Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1918
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. www._stl-inc.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2002/06/03-01.04
LCS 2002/06/03-01.04-006 Extracted: 06/03/2002 Analyzed: 06/03/2002 09:22
LCSD 2002/06/03-01.04-007 Extracted: 06/03/2002 Analyzed: 06/03/2002 09:48
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery  [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 534 510 500 106.8 |102.0 | 46| 75-125]| 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 458 446 500 91.6 89.2 50-150

08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 12 of 15



SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

TRENT
LABORATORY

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn.; Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. i www_stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 Wi chirGiialab Gori
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030 P . Test(s):8021B
Laboratory Control Spike Water .« & vagur 20y ‘QC Batch # 2002/06/05-01.04
LCs 2002/06/05-01.04-004 : Extracted: 06/05/2002 (e Analyzed: 06/05/2002 09:23
LCSD 2002/06/05-01.04-005 Extracted: 06/05/2002 ~‘Analyzed: 06/05/2002 09:50
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 102 98.7 100.0 102.0 |98.7 3377123 20
Toluene 100 96.6 100.0 100.0 |966 3578122 20
Ethyl benzene 95.2 91.3 100.0 952 91.3 4270130} 20
Xylene(s) 290 279 300 96.7 93.0 3.9|75125| 20
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 537 512 500 1074 [102.4 58-124

08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 13 of 15



SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

LABORATORY
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. . www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030 - Test(s): 8015M
Laboratory Control Spike Water - QC Batch # 2002/06/05-01.04
LCS 2002/06/05-01.04-006 Extracted: 06/05/2002 Analyzed: 06/05/2002 10:17.
LCSD 2002/06/05-01.04-007 Extracted: 06/05/2002 Analyzed: 06/05/2002 10:44
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery  |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 516 496 500 103.2 |99.2 40| 75-125| 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 434 421 500 86.8 84.2 50-150

08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 14 of 15



Submission #: 2002-06-0002
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Legend and Notes

Result Flag

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

08/21/2002 12:04 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 15 of 15



Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Dissolved Metals

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408} 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN

TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

" www.stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW 1 05/31/2002 14:05 Water 1
Mw 2 05/31/2002 14:55 Water 2
MW 3 05/31/2002 11:00 Water 3
MW 4 05/31/2002 11:45 Water 4
MW 6 05/31/2002 13:20 Water 8
MW 7 05/31/2002 09:55 Water 6
MW 8 05/31/2002 12:30 Water 7
08/21/2002 13:42 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 10



SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Dissolved Metals

LABORATORY
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
Attn.: Andrew Lehane ;fj:ﬁ,‘;i:féﬁ”;ss&
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
: www_stl-inc.com
Project; 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s):  3005A Test(s): 60108
Sample ID: MW 1 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 1
Sampled: 05/31/2002 14:05 Extracted: 6/3/2002 17:58
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-05.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.20 mg/L 1.00 | 06/04/2002 14:51

08/21/2002 13:42 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 10



Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN
LABORATORY
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dissolved Metals

San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax; (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
www . stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 T
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s): 3005A Test(s): 6010B
Sample ID: MW 2 Lah ID: 2002-06-0002 - 2
Sampled: 05/31/2002 14:55 Extracted: 6/3/2002 17:58
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-05.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.20 mg/L 1.00 [ 06/04/2002 14:55

08/21/2002 13:42 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 10



Submission #: 2002-06-0002
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco

: 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dissolved Metals

San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
: www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s): 3005A - Test(s): 6010B
Sample ID: MW 3 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 3
Sampled: 05/31/2002 11:00 Extracted: 6/3/2002 17:58
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-05.15
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.20 mg/L 1.00 | 06/04/2002 14:59

08/21/2002 13:42 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 10



Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Dissolved Metals

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

SEVERN

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com

Project; 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s): 3005A Test(s): 6010B
Sample ID: MW 4 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 4

Sampled: 05/31/2002 11:45
Matrix: Woater

Extracted:

6/3/2002 17:58

QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-05.15

Compound Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution Analyzed Flag

Iron ND

0.20

mg/L

1.00 | 06/04/2002 15:03

08/21/2002 13:42 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 10



Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

Dissolved Metals

LABORATORY

Shaw E & [, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
Attn.: Andrew Lehane ;fffsgrﬂiféinﬁm
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096

i ) www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s):  3005A . Test(sy: | 6010B :

Sample ID: MW 6 ~LablID:  2002-06-0002-5

Sampled: 05/31/2002 13:20 _ 2 -Extracte_!d:' 6/3/2002 17:58 ;

Matrix: = Water QC Batch#:  2002/06/03-05.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.20 mg/L 1.00 | 06/04/2002 15:06

08/21/2002 13:42 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 10



Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Dissolved Metals

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax; (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

SEVERN

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP3# 2496

Prep(s): ~ 3005A
Sample ID: MW 7
Sampled: 05/31/2002 09:55
Matrix: Water

Test(s):
Lab ID:
Extracted:

60108
2002-06-0002 - 6
6/3/2002 17:58

QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-05.15

Compound Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution Analyzed Flag

Iron ND

0.20

mg/L

1.00 | 06/04/2002 15:10

08/21/2002 13:42 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 10



Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

TRENT

Dissolved Metals

Shaw E & I, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
: 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. i www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s):  3005A  Test(s):  6010B :
Sample ID: MW 8 LabiD: 2002-06-0002 -7
Sampled: 05/31/2002 12:30 Extracted:  6/3/2002 17:58
Matrix: Water :  QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-05.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.20 mg/L 1.00 | 06/04/2002 15:14

08/21/2002 13:42 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 10




Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Dissolved Metals

LABORATORY

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566

San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096

. www stl-inc.com

Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 i ——

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3005A . : Test(s) 6010B

Method Blank Water QG Batch # 2002/06/03-05. 15

MB: 2002/06/03-05.15-039 _ " Date Extracted: 06/03/2002 17:58
Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.20 ma/L 06/04/2002 13:11

08/21/2002 13:42 STL San Francisca is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 10



SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Dissolved Metals

LABORATORY
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
s 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. . www,stlHnc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 3005A Test(s): 6010B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2002/06/03-05.15
LCS 2002/06/03-05.15-040 Extracted: 06/03/2002 Analyzed: 06/04/2002 13:15
LCSD 2002/06/03-05.15-041 Extracted: 06/03/2002 Analyzed: 06/04/2002 13:19
Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Iron 482 4.89 5.00 964 |97.8 1.4|80-120| 20

08/21/2002 13:42 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Labaoratories, Inc. Page 10 of 10



SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002

TRENT
Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
) 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax; (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
i www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW 1 05/31/2002 14:05 Water 1
MW 2 05/31/2002 14:55 Water 2
MW 3 05/31/2002 11:00 Water 3
MW 4 05/31/2002 11.43 Water 4
MW 6 05/31/2002 13:20 Water 5
MW 7 05/31/2002 09:55 Water 6
MW 8 05/31/2002 12:30 Water 7

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002

TRENT

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph e ORATORY

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
) www._stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received; 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.cam

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 9056 - Test(s): 9056 _

Sample ID: MW 1 ‘Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 1

Sampled: 05/31/2002 14:05 Extracted: 6/3/2002 00:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-01.41

Analysis Flag: HT ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 06/03/2002
Sulfate 8.2 1.0 mg/L 1.00 06/03/2002

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 2 of 11



SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002

'I’Rl-"..\"l‘
Misc Ani
nions by lon Chromatograph
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
) www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s): 9056 Test(s): 9056
Sample ID; MW 2 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 2
Sampled: 05/31/2002 14:55 Extracted: 6/3/2002 00:00
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-01.41
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 06/03/2002
Sulfate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 06/03/2002

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph T

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco

. 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566

San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1086
. i www.st-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 vweww_chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 9056  Test(s): 9056

Sample ID: MW 3 ~ LlabID:  2002-06-0002-3

Sampled: 05/31/2002 11:00 Extfacted: 6/3/2002 00:00

Matrix: Water : : QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-01.41
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate 1.3 1.0 mg/L 1.00 06/03/2002
Sulfate 49 1.0 mg/L 1.00 06/03/2002

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc. Page 4 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph PTT

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566

San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
p i www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 9056 Test(s): 9056

Sample ID: MW 4 _ Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 4

Sampled: 05/31/2002 11:45 Extracted:  6/3/2002 00:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-01.41
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate 31 2.0 maiL 2.00 06/03/2002
Sulfate 59 2.0 mg/L 2.00 06/03/2002

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN
LABORATORY
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanto:yCA 94566

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. www_stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 9056 ' Test(s): 9056

Sample ID: MW 6 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 5

Sampled:  05/31/2002 13:20 ' ' Extracted:  6/3/2002 00:00

Matrix:  Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-01.41
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00| 06/03/2002
Sulfate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00|  06/03/2002

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002
Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN

TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel; (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 9056

Sample ID: MW 7

Sampled: 05/31/2002 09:55
Matrix: Water

Test(s):
Lab ID:
Extracted:

19056

2002-06-0002 - 6
6/3/2002 00:00
QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-01.41

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate 53 5.0 mg/L 5.00 06/03/2002
Sulfate 83 5.0 mg/L 5.00 06/03/2002

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph T

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
: www,stl-Hinc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www._chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s): 9056 Test(s): 9056
Sample ID: MW 8 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 -7
Sampled: 05/31/2002 12:30 Extracted: ~ 6/3/2002 00:00
Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/03-01 .41
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate 39 50 mg/L 5.00 06/03/2002
Sulfate 110 5.0 ma/L 5.00 06/03/2002

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph T
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
1220 La
Attn.: Andrew Lehane PleasS;2?CAn;m
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
) www_stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 Wi chiromalab.cor
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 9056 Test(s): 9056
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/06/03-01.41
MB: 2002/06/03-01.41-001 : " Date Extracted: 06/03/2002
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 ma/L 06/03/2002
Sulfate ND 1.0 mg/L 06/03/2002

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

SEVERN

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 g it g

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Rep'or"f

Prep(s): 9056

Laboratory Control Spike

LCs 2002/06/03-01 .4‘f -002
LCsD '2002/06/03-01.41-003

Water

Extracted: 06/03/2002
Extracted: 06/03/2002

- Test(s): 9056

QC Batch # 2002/06/03-01.41

Analyzed: 06/03/2002
Analyzed: 06/03/2002

Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD [ % | Rec. [RPD| LCS | LCSD

Nitrate 19.6 19.7 20.0 98.0 98.5 0.5|80-120| 20

Sulfate 19.7 19.6 200 98.5 98.0 0.5|80-120| 20

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 10 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0002

) . TRENT
Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

LABORATORY
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566

San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1006
www._stl-inc.com

Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
HT
Extracted out of holding time

08/22/2002 12:07 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 11 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002 e

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566

San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 Vi chrorialEb s

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled ~ = Matrix - Lab #
MW 1 05/31/2002 14:05 Water 1
MW 2 05/31/2002 14:55 Water 2
MW 3 05/31/2002 11:00 Water 3
MW 4 05/31/2002 11:45 Water 4
MW & 05/31/2002 13:20 Water 5
MW 7 05/31/2002 09:55 Water 6
MW 8 05/31/2002 12:30 Water 7

08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

i
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

LABORATORY

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
i . www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s): 3510/8015M . Test(s): 8015M
Sample ID: MW 1 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 1
Sampled: 05/31/2002 14:05 Extracted: 6/6/2002 07:32
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/06-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 130 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 17:47 | ndp
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 17:47
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 73.2 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/08/2002 17:47

08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Afttn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

SEVERN

TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com

Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s):  3510/8015M Test(s):  8015M
Sample ID: MW 2 Lab ID: 20_02-05-0002 R

Sampled: 05/31/2002 14:55
Matrix: Water

Extracted:

6/6/2002 07:32

QC Batch#: 2002/06/06-04.10

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 820 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 17:07 | ndp
Motor Qi ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 17:07
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 76.2 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/08/2002 17:07
08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

I ——
w/ Silica Gel Clean-up R ORATORY
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
Attn.: Andrew Lehane ;f::sg;ifémsae
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: {925) 484-1096

. www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 3510/8015M Test(s): | 8015M

Sample ID: MW 3 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002-3

Sampled: 05/31/2002 11:00 Extracted: 6/6/2002 07:32

Matrix: Water QC Batch#; -'—"2_002!06!06-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 240 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 15:08| ndp
Motaor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 15:08
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 78.6 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/08/2002 15:08

08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 11




SEVERN

Submission #: 2002-06-0002

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.. Andrew Lehane Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
y www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s):  3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M
Sample ID: MW 4 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 4
Sampled: 05/31/2002 11:45 Extracted:  6/6/2002 07:32
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/06-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 14:28
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 14:28
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 78.6 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/08/2002 14:28

08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0002
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN

TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: MW 6 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 5

Sampled: 05/31/2002 13:20 Extracted: 6/6/2002 07:32

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/06-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 280 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 18:27| ndp
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 18:27
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl! 774 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/08/2002 18:27
08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0002
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN
TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www,stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 3510/8015M
Sample ID: MW 7

Sampled: 05/31/2002 09:55
Matrix: Water

Test(s):
Lab ID:
Extracted:

8015M

2002-06-0002 -6

6/6/2002 07:32

QC Batch#: 2002/06/06-04.10

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 16:28

Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 16:28
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 74.3 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/08/2002 16:28
08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc. Page 7 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

.
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

LABORATORY

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
Afttn.: Andrew Lehane ,lfj:sf,:f:,?é:";m
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
g ) www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s): 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M
Sample ID: MW 8 Lab ID: 2002-06-0002 - 7
Sampled: 05/31/2002 12:30 Extracted: 6/6/2002 07:32
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/06/06-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ‘ ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 15:48
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/08/2002 15:48
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 833 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/08/2002 15:48

08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 05/31/2002 16:30

SEVERN

TRENT

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 3510/8015M : Lo  Test(s): 8015M
Method Blank ; Water : - QC Batch # 2002/06/06-04.10
MB: 2002/06/06-04.10-003 " Date Extracted: 06/06/2002 07:32
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 06/06/2002 11:19
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 06/06/2002 11:19
Surrogates(s)
o-Terpheny! 67.0 60-130 % 06/06/2002 11:19
08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0002

- TRENT
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up T
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Altn.: Andrew Lehans Pleasanton, CA 94566
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel; (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096
) www.stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3510/8015M - Test(s): 8015M
Laboratory Control Spike Water ~ QC Batch # 2002/06/06-04.10
LCS 2002/06/06-04.10-001 Extracted: 06/06/2002 Analyzed: 06/06/2002 11:59
LCSD 2002/06/06-04.10-002 Extracted: 06/06/2002 Analyzed: 06/06/2002 10:39
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 795 921 1250 63.6 737 |14.7|60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 16.7 17.8 20.0 83.3 89.1 60-130| O

08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisca is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 10 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0002 SEVERN

TRENT

TEP ili | -

H w/ Silica Gel Clean-up
Shaw E & |, INC San Jose STL San Francisco
Attn.: Andrew Lehane ;f::sg:taunr?::—:';isss
San Jose, CA 95131 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526 Fax: (925) 484-1096

. www._stl-inc.com
Project: 805385 Received: 05/31/2002 16:30 www._chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

08/21/2002 12:05 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 11 of 11
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—FECoTPOMREOR  Sio . € & I

= T, 1921 Ringwood Avenue
- = :" ~ San Jose, CA 95131-1721
Office 408.453. 7300 Fax _4?3.437-9526 _

Chain of Custody £

PROJECT No. 80?3’ 385~
Facility Ne - e ) Facility Address: JALWD Billing Refence Number:

CLIENT engineer: Cg ARY A T | PACIFIC Point of c‘”“i‘gﬁ&tﬂé’.&l pler: 1,,‘,/;, .QZ _ Laboratory Name:
' _ Comments:
Wewater | Gugrab ‘U' ] é g "'P* t EMJ.QOQ
RESE
8=gcil | Dedisc. §

3 oF
! s Asel) f”w‘“
Amalr | Gamoomp. BTEX voc |svoc [Hvoc H, - \g
' Sy

Container as : =
Sample Gont.| Size | Sample Sampling | SBampling v(:oH:m 01;:: :.mmm (fz:? (oEa: (;:?E *ng'%f '1'025' Qﬁfﬂvﬂdﬂ‘
L ID. No. (:3 Preserv. | Matrix | Type | Date Time | 8020) |(8015) | (6520) |Motals| 8240) | 8270) | 2010) \) (&
)'/ :f'?—c Hee vpl ) Fr; Yol | 1405 Jx X k. ?f) ‘ / J
ﬁw o . 1 Sl | 1455 TFibeatod

JORE! it 110 |0 ficdblecss

%;_, S, | 1195 TeepFilter
O Skl1320 | Folbwed b

tS.(J = %)41 9 55 ] |

i/wé’i & 14 LIl Bl

Condition of Sample: Temperature Recelved:

X Corpormtion Priority Rush (1day) ||

- :
Relinquished b 5 1921 Ringwood Avenue
i > Date SNITRE s il BY Date {ime San Jose,gE’A 95131-1721 %’ )
575 62 1630 ‘ Rush (2 days) ]

RéalinggfShed by Date Time |Recelved by Date Time |1 (]
Expedited (5 days) B
Relinquished by Date Time |Received by Date Time ] :
Standard (10 days) &
Relinquished by Date '

Tim Hecelved by laboratol D Time |« _ 5 D \
e &WM %;é&®/ o3 “ﬂ‘q C (z_ N M) As Contracted D
/ —




lololbZ7

Sample Receipt Checklist
Submission #:2002- 4, - &2 =

Checklist completed by: (initials) ﬁDate: dé / _ﬂIOZ

Courier name: O STL San ancisco#liem

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples

SEVERN
TRENT

STL San Francisco

. Not ,
Yes No Present, o

Chain of custody present? Yesi No____
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes i No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes _U_/No__
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes_ﬂo
Sample containers intact? Yes __{ No__
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? ) M) Yes __40
All samples received within holding time? ({J‘f q Yes____*/ No___
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C + 2)? Temp:___°C YES_ié No
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yeé / No

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and iternize in comments as S (small ~0), M (medium ~ O) or L (large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? [ Yes %No

>é pH adjusted- Preservative used: ﬂHNOa O HCIE H2S0. O NaOH O ZnOAc

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of dlscrepancy in comment section below:

Comments: \S«Qfmfz&i Wﬁﬁ ﬁlmﬁuﬁ-&ﬁ W///Ajﬂé 749(, fé 3

Y/ M ! pecoidce w///zsoz;w,@a, Y0z (A/pr L7

/ Sz - @kcma@ %) @5@

Project Managemeﬁt [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: / 102

Client contacted: O Yes [0 No

Summary of discussion:

Caorrective Action (per PM/Client):




SEVER N

TRLENT
STRVTCTS,

STL Chicago

Pt f Wsihliny bL-(0-0L

Signature [ Date
Name: Linda 5. Mackley S8TL Chicago
2417 Bond Street
Title: Project Manager University Park, IL 60466

E-Mail: lwmackley@stl-inc.com
PHONE: (708) 534-5200
FAX..: (708) 534-5211

‘
STL Chicago is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL Chicago 15 a part of Severn Trent Laboralories, Inc.




SELVERN

TRENI
STTRVIC S

Joh Number.: 210045 Praject Number...

Customer...: Severn Trent Laboratories Customer Project I0....: 2002-06-0002

Attn.......: Vincent Vancil Project Description....: Analytical Testing for STL SF
210045-1 0573172002 06/04/2002
210045-2 W2 Water Us/31/2002 06/04/2002 09:20
210045-3 MW3 Water D5/31/2002 06704 /2002 09:20
210045-4 MW Water 05/31/2002 06/04/2002 09:20
210045-5 L Water 05/31/2002 06/04/2002 09:20
210045-6 MW7 Water 05/31/2002 06/04/2002 09:20
210045-7 MW Water 05/31/2002 06/04/2002 09:20

Page 1

STl Ghicapn is a part of Severn Tront Laboralories, Inc.



SEVERN

TRENT
SFRVICES

STL Chlcago

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Job Numbar: 210045 bete: 06/10/2002

Laboratery Semple ID: 210045-1

Date Sempled......: 05/3172002 bate Received.......: 06/04/2002
Time Sampled......: 14:05 Time Received.......: 09:20
Sample HMatrix.....: Water

353.2 Nitrogen, NO2, NO3 (Auto Cd Red.)

Nitrate + Nitrite as N .16 0.10 ma/L 06406402 | kd

* In Detcription = Dry Wat. Pege 2

8T, Chicapp is a part of Severn Tront Laborataries, Ine.



SLVLERN

TRENI

SERYIC

STL Chicago

LABEORATORY TEST

dob Number: 210045

RESVULTS

Date: 06/10/2002

Customer Sample ID: MW2

Date Sempled......: 05/31/2002
Time Sampled...... : 14:55
Sample MAtrix..... : Water

Laboratory Sample ID: 210045-2
Date Received,.....,: 060472002
Time Received....... : 09:20

Nitrogen, NO2, NO3 (Auto Cd Red.)
Nitrate + Nitrite as N

<0.10

mg/L 06706402 | kd

* |n Description = Dry Wot. Page 3

ST! Chicage is a part of Severn Trent Laboratorics, Ine.



SEVERN

SERVEC TS

STL Chicago
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Job Number: 210045 Date: 06/10/2002
Customer Sample 1D: MW3 Laboratary Sample ID: 210045-3
Oate Sampled.,....: 05/31/2002 Date Received.......: 06/0&72002
Time Sampled...... : 11:00 Time Received,,.....; 09:20
Sample Matrix.....: Water

Nitrogen, NOZ2, NO3 (Auto Cd Red.)}

Nitrate + Nitrite as N <0.10 0.10 my/L 0606702 | kd

* In Description = Ory Wot. Page &4

811 Chicape is a part of Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc.



SEVERN

TRENT

SERVEC LN

STL Chicage

LABORATORY TEST

Jub Number: 210045

RESULTS

pate: 0671072002

Customer Sample ID; Mwé

Date Sampled......: 05/31/2002
Time Sampled......:z 11:45
sample Matrix.....: Weter

Laboratory Sample [D: 210045-4
Date Received.......: 06/04/2002
Time Received.......: 09:20

Nitrogen, NOZ2, NO3 (Auto Cd Red.)
Nitrate + Nitrite as N 6.7

0.10 mg/L 06/06/02 | kd

* In Description = Dry Wgt. Page 5

STL Chicago is a parl of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.



. TREMNY
!

l SERVICES
STL Chicago
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Job Number: 210045 Date: 0471072002
Cuztomer Sample ID: MW6 Laboratory Semple ID: 210045-5
Date Sampled......: 05/3172002 Date Received....... : 0640472002
Time Sampled...__.: 13:20 Time Received.......: 09:20
Sample Matrix.....: Water
353.2 Kitrogen, NO2, NO3 (Auto Cd Red.)
Nitrate + Nitrite as N <0.10 0.10 Mg/l Qb96/02 tkd
* In Description = Dry Wgt. Page &

ST Chicage is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.



SLVERN

TREMNT

SLEVIC Ly

$TL Chicago
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Job Number: 210045 Date: 0&/1072002
- Customer Sample ID: MW? Loboratory Sample [D: 210045-6
j Date Sampled......: 05/31/2002 Date Received.......: D&s04/2002
Time Sampled......: 09:55 Time Received.......: 09:20
Sample Matrix.....: Water
353.2 Nitrogen, NO2, NO3 (Auta Cd Red,)
Nitrate + Nitrite as N 12 0.10 ma/L 06/06/02
* In Description = Dry Wgt. Page T

STL Chicago i a parl of Severn [rent | aboratories, Inc.



SEVERN

1 RLE N

SERVICES

STL Chicago

Jdob Number: 210045

LABORATORY TeEST RESULTS

Date: 06/1

0/2002

Customer Sample ID: MW8

bate Sampled...... : 05/31/2002
Time Sampled......: 12:30
Sample Matrix.....: Water

Laboratory Sample ID: 210045-7
..... .8 0870472002

Date Received
Time Received

Nitrate + Nitrite as N

333.2 Nitrogen, NOZ, NO3 (Auto Cd Red.)

0.10

ma/l

0b/06/02

kd

* In Description = Dry Wgt.

Page &
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TRENT

STL Chicago

LABORATORY

Job Number: 210045

CHRONICLE

Date: 0671072002

Lab ID: 210045-1
METHOD
3533.2
PKG INO (WC)

Lab 1b: 210045-2
METHOD
353.2

Lab 1D: 210045-3
METHOD
353.2

Lab 10: 210045-4
METHCD
353.2

Leb ID: 210045-5
METHOD
353.2

Leb ID: 210045-&
METHOD
353.2

tab ID: 2100457
METHOD
355.2

Client 1b: M1

DESCRIPTION
Kitrogen, NOZ, NO3 (Auto Cd Red.}
PKG IND (WEY CHEMISTRY)

Client ID: Mw2
DESCRIPTION
Nitrogen, NOZ, HO3 {Auto CC Red.)

Client ID: MW3
DESCRIPTION
Nitrogen, NOZ, NO3 (Auto Cd Red.)

Client ID: MW4
DESCRIPTION
Nitrogen, NOZ, NO3 (Auto Cd Red.)

Client ID: MW6
DESCRIFTION
Nitrogen, NO2, NO3 (Auto Cd Red.)

Client ID: MW7
DESCREIPTION
Nitrogen, NOZ, NO3 {Auto Cd Red.)

Client ID: MW8
DESCRIPTION
Kitrogen, NOZ, NOZ (Auto Cd Red.)

Date Recvd: 06/04/2002 Sample
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(§)
1 53832 53832
1

Date Recvd: 0670472002 Sample
RUN# BATCH# FPREP BT #(S5)
1 53832 53832

Date Recvd: 06/0472002 Sample
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #({S§)
1 53832 53832

Date Recvd: 06/06/2002 Sample
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(%)
1 53832 53&32

Date Recvd: 06/046/2002 Sample
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S)
1 53832 53832

bate Recvd: 06/04/2002 Sample
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(3)
1 53832 53832

Date Recvd: 06/06/2002 Sample
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(3)
1 53832 53832

Date: 05/31/2002
DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION
0670622002 1507 1

Date: 05/31/2002
DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION

060672002 1508 1

Date; 05/3172002
DATE/TIME ANALYZED  DILUTION
ass06/2002 1508 1

Date: (5/3172002
DATE/TIME ANALYZED  DILUTION
0470672002 1509 1

Date; 05/31/2002
DATE/TIME AMALYZED ODILUTION
0670672002 1312 1

Date: 05/31/2002
DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION
0és06/2002 1513 1

Date: 05/31/2002
DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION
05670672002 1514 1

Page 9
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TRENT

SERVIC 1S
STL Chlcago
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Job Number.: 210045 Report Date.: 06/10/2002

Qe Lab ID Reagent Units QC Result QC Result True Value Orig. Yalue aC Cale. F * Limits Date Time

1cy 53832 I01KSTIC3T mg/L 1.06000 1.00000 106 ¥ 90-110 0670672002 1300
1CB 53832 mafL 0.06800 U 06/06/2002 1501
MB 53832 mg/L 0.06800 U 06/06/2002 1502
LCS 53832 101KSTIC3T mg/L 1.03200 1.00000 103 ¥ 80-120 Q470672002 1503
CCY 53832 101KSTIC3T mg/fL 0.91800 1.00000 92 % 90-110 06/06/2002 1510
Ccp 53832 mafL 0.06300 U 06/06/2002 1511
CCy 53832 10IKSTIC3T mg/L 0.92900 1.00000 93 % 90-110 06/06/2002 1520
CCB 53832 mg/L 0.06800 U 06/06/2002 1521
ccy 53832 101KSTIC3T mgsL 1.04700 1.00000 105 % 90-110 06/06/2002 1525
CCB 53832 ng/L 0.06800 U 0670672002 1525
€Cv 53832 101KSTIC3T mgsL 1.05100 1.00000 105 % 90-110 067062002 1533
cce 53832 mgsL 0.05800 U 06/06/2002 1534

Page 10 *  %=% REC, R=RPD, A=ABS Diff., D=% Diff.

STL Chicago is # part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
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STL Chicago

REPORT COMMENTS

1) All pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical data. Therefore, this report should
be reproduced only in ite entirety.

2) Soil, sediment and sludge sample results ere reported on a “dry weight! basis except when analyzed for
landfill disposal or incineration parameters, All other solid matrix samples are reported on an “as
received" basis unless noted differently.

3) Reporting limits are adjusted for sample slize used, dilutions and moisture content if applicable.

4) The test results for the noted anmalytical method(s) meet the requirements af NELAC. Lab Cert. ID# 100201

5) Arizona Environmental Laboratary License number AZ0603.

&) According to 40CFR Part 1346.3, pH, Chlorine Residual and Dissolved Oxygen analyses are to be performed
immediately after agueous sample collection. When these parameters are not indicated as field (e.q.
pH Field) they were not analyzed inmediately, but as seon as possible on labaratory receipt.

Glossary of flags, quatifiers and abbreviations (any number of which may asppear in the report)
Inorganic Qualifiers (Q-Column)

Analyte was not detected at or above the stated Limit.

< Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

J Result is less than the RL, but greater than or equal to the method detection limit.

B Result is less than the CRDL/RL, but greater than or egual to the IDL/MDL.

s Result was determined by the Method of Standard Additions.
f
H

=

AFCEE: Result s less than the RL, but greater then or equal to the method detection limit.
norgenic Flags (Flag Column}
tev,Cev, 168, CCB, 15A, 188, CR1, CRA, MRL: Instrument related OC exceed the upper or lower
control limits,
" LES, LCD, MD: Batch QU exceeds the upper or Lower contral limits.

+ MSA correlation coefficient is less than 0.995.
4 MS, M3D: The analyte present in the ariginmal sample is 4 times greater

than the matrix spike concentration; therefore, contrel limits ara not applicable.
E sD: Serial dilution excesds the contral Limfits.

H ME, EB1, EB2, EB3: Batch QC is greater than reporting lLimit or had a
negative instrument reading (ower than the sbsolute value of the reporting limit.
N M$, MSD: Spike recovery exceeds the upper or lower contrel limits.
W AS(GFAA) Post-digeation spike was outzide B5-115% control limits.
Orgenic Qualifiers (Q - Column}

u Aralyte was not detected at or above the stated |imit.
ND Compound not detected.
J Result is an estimated value below the reporting limit or a tentatively

jdentified compound (TIC).

Q rResult was qualitatively confirmed, but not quantified.
[ Peaticide identification was confirmed by GC/MS.
Y The chromatographic response resembles a typical fuel pattern.
Z The chromatographic response does not resemble a typical fuel pattern.
E Result exceeded calibration range, secondary dilution required.
F AFCEE;Result is an estimated value below the reporting limit or a tentatively identiffed compound (TIC)
Orgenic Flags (Flags Column)
8 MB: Batch @C is greater then reporting Limit.
* Le$, LCDh, ELC, ELD, Cv, MS, MSD, Surrogate: Batch QC exceeds the upper or lower control limits.
" EB1, EB2, EB3, MLE: Batch QC is greater than reporting Limit
A Concentration exceeds the instrument calibratien range
a Concentration is below the method Reporting Limit (RL)
B Compound was found in the blank and sample.
D surrogate or matrix apike recoveries were not
ocbtained because the extract was diluted for
aralysis; also compounds analyzed at a dilution will be flagged with a D.
H Alternate peak selection upon anmalytical review
I Indicates the presence of an interfence, recovery is not calculated.

M Manually integrated compound.

Page 11
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STL Chicago

P The lower of the two values iz reported when the % difference between the results of two GC columns is
greater than 25%.
Abbreviations
AS Post Digestion Spike (GFAA Samples - See Note 1 below)
Batch Designation given to identify a specific extraction, digestion, preparation set, or analysis set
CAP Capillary Column CCB Continuing Calfbration Blenk
ccv Continuing Calibration Verification
CF Confirmation analysis of original
c1 Confirmation analysis of Al or D1
c2 Confirmation analysis of A2 or D2
C3 Confirmation analysis of A3 or D3
CRA Low Level Standard Check - GFAA; Mercury
CRI Low Level Standard Check - ICP
cv Calilbration verification Standard
pil Fac Dilution Fector - Secondary dilution analysis
D1 Dilution 1
D2 pilution 2
D3 Dilution 3
DLFae Detection Limit Factor
DSH Distilled Standard - High Level
DSL pistilled Standard - Low Level
DSM pDistilled Standard = Medium Level
EB1 Extraction Blank 1
EBZ Extraction Blank 2
EB3 D1 Blank
ELC Method Extracted LCS
ELD Method Extracted LCD
ICAL Initial calibration
1CB Initial Calibration Blank
Iy Initial Calibration Verification
DL Instrument Detectfon Limit
18A Interference Check Sample A - [CAP
158 Interference Check Sample 8 - ICAP
Job No. The first six digits of the sample 1D which refers to a specific client, project and sample group
Lab ID &n & pumber unique laboratory identification
Leo Laboratory Control Standard Duplicate
LCS Labaratary Control Standard with resgent gracde water or a matrix free from the analyte of interest
MB Method Blank or (PB) Preparation Blank
MD Method Duplicate
MoL Method Detection Limit
MLE Medium Level Extraction Blank
MRL Method Reporting Limit Standard
MSA Method of Standard Additions
NS Matrix Spike
NSD Matrix Spike Duplicete
NO Not Detected
PREPF Preparation factor used by the Laboratory's Information Management System (LIMS)
PDS Post Digestion Spike (ICAP)
RA Re-analysis of original
\ Al Re-snalysis of D1
A2 Re-analysis of D2
A3 Re-analysis of 03
RD Re-extraction of dilution
RE Re-extraction of original
RC Re-extraction Confirmation
RL Reparting Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference of duplicate (unrounded} analyses
RRF Relative Response Factor

Page 12
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SERVICES

STL Chicago

RT Retention Time

RTW Retention Time Window Sample ID A ¢ digit number unique for each sample, the first
six digits are referred as the job number

sCB Seeded Control Blank

B Serial Dilution

uce Unseeded Control Blank

85V Second Source Verification Standard

sLCS Solid Leboratory Control Standard(LCS)

PHC pH Calibration Check

Lesp pH Leboratory Control Sample

LCDP pH Laberatory Control Sample Duplicate
MDPH pH Sample Duplicate

MDFP Flashpoint Sample Duplicate

LCFP Flashpoint LCS

Gl Gelex Check Standard Range 0-1

G2 Gelex Check Standard Range 1-10

G3 Gelex Check Standard Range 10-100
(A Gelex Check Standard Range 100-1000

Note 1: The Post $pike Designation on Batch GC for GFAA is designated with an "S" added to the current
abbreviation used. EX. LCSS=LCS Post Spike (GFAA); MSS=MS Post Spike (GFAA}Y

Page 13
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FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No. :M LOCATIONG
=™ .
CLIENT/STATION No.m&_-OAMEszZEFI ELD TECHNICIAN:

WELL ID #:#m J

)o*/k/ /ef/ca%’

WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL/
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC E’ 2 0.17 2" Croundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 0.38 (] Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): O 4 —eee— 0.66 [ extraction well
[l 45 s 053 (] Trip blank
Probe Type (] Oil/Water interface 6 [ JTR— ¥ ;| [ Field blank
and U Electronic indicator [ & s 1.5 (J equipment blank
L. # O other; ] B = 2.6 [ other;
ti ) Gal/Linear . Number of Iculated
TD 3 - DTW '9: 33 = [/ l’/Zx Foot f/:? = / qy X &sings h gc:ucrge =£! f(/

DATE PURGED: ..523![_@TART: /! 3:50 _ END (2400 hr):
—
DATE SAMPLED: 5//3%7 2sTART: /70 END (2400 hel:_™==——— . SAMPLED BY: JAR_

PURGED BY: J é 5

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

DTW: TOB/TOC

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE
(2400 hr) (gal.) (units)  (umhos/cm @ 2 5°C) (Gl 3] COLOR  TURBIDITY ODOR
125> 2 7.5 o7 ¢f£ /! Lroen Heavy ﬂi_y
57 4 (975 Lot _syé A 1L K
Yoo _ & bEy 95 £357 TR
Pumped dry Yes / No CDZEI:&%:M NE*ET %;v
P! e e

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #

B’.Bailer: ] Airlift Pump:
(] Centrifugal Pump: [0 Dedicated:
(] Other:

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #

¥ Bailer:
[] Dedicated:
] Other:

PRESERVE

ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER
4@ 3

,’/ ,
REMARKS: __ T o_20

- omprO31

R
SIGNATURE: %4//
i




FlELU UA LA SRt

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No. ;M LOCATION 4‘.!);&

="
CLIENT/STATION NO.M&OAMFI ELD TECHNICIAN: __ m/ /( / s a

WELL INFORMATION CASING ﬂ.[
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: ___ToB TOC E’ 2 0.17 @@ Croundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 0.38 [J Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): O 4 weem—— 0.66 O Extraction well
[] 45 s D53 [ Trip blank

Probe Type L] Oil/Water interface i R —— [ Field blank

ke [ Electronic indicator (] 6 sewmmmsimmonne * 1.5 (O equipment blank

S O other; O & s 26 O other;

Gal/Li ber of Iculated
w_1775 oww 704 - 10.7] Foot 172 = 1.2 x,:‘:::ng;o 2 -.Fla’ucr::tef» YL

DATE PURGED:_ /' 3// 61 START: ) Y2 &  END (2400 hr):_=——=— PURGED BY: P |
DATE SAMPLED:_—/ 31/ 92 START: 29-55/ END (2400 hr):_ == SAMPLED BY:__ !Q/

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE
(2400 hr) (gal.) (units) (umhos/cm @ 2 5°C) (P QVO}?R TURBIDITY  ODOR
; = » Gi-
1Y:Y) :-?— 7 bl {; _j?/ éé"L Drgun H(’auy' 5?"0;.
pys 4 g L2y 673 v/ o) }',
)50 b 93 _ 1 2p by N Y N
Cobaht 0-100 NTU 0-200 Strong

Pumped dry Yes / No el B Modiey
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: e T e
DTW: TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #
E’Bailer: [ Airlift Pump: ¥ Bailer:

[] Centrifugal Pump: [ Dedicated: [] Dedicated:

(] Other: (] Other:

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER PRESERVE ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
. J_ “{Qm!
Tt T

1!
/

bEF

REMARKS: DQ. o 5/ A
O‘&P O/O B

35/ // / weigroup

-

&
e Lhislns



FleLl UATA SHEEL

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No. :&ﬁ&i LOCATION WELL ID #:4(2 - S
=ty
CLIENT/STATION No.w}zmﬁ;;[fmw TECHNICIAN: Joér Rhroact:

WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL/
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC g A —— A VA @2 Croundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC | —— { | (O Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): 5 —— | [ extraction well
[ 4.5 oo 383 [ Trip blank
Probe Type (] Oil/Water interface 0 [ ———— I, ) [ Field blank
andd [ Electronic indicator El B seassmnas® 1.5 [J equipment blank
lhid O other; O s 2.6 [ other;
. — Gal/Linear Number of Calculated
/980 . prw 599 = 13.8) x oot 17 =_2 39 Casings = Purge. 7.04

DATE PURGED:_ 5”3/ /62 START. /0. 40 _END (2400 hr),_——— PURGED BY: I
DATE SAMPLED: 53 02 START: ZZ OO0  END (2400 hr):_"=——— . sAMPLED BY: _J#__

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE ‘

(2400 hr) (gal.) (units)  (umhos/cm @ 2 5°C) (o ) COLOR =~ TURBIDITY ~ ODOR
0099 25 7262 _ Jcf (ly g Loglt =B
lo4¢ S 719 __lof €25 yelbw Lot  tupd

s 75 78 T €23 yeho z,g,z/f dog?

Cobalt 0-100 NTU 0-200 Strong

Pumpeddry Yes / No CC'::L Py Meslerine
Yellow Light None

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown Trace

DTW: TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/I.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #

E’Bailer: [ Airlift Pump: T Bailer:

[] Centrifugal Pump: [] Dedicated: [] Dedicated:

[J Other: ] Other:

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER  PRESERVE  ANALYTICA] PARAMETER
A4uL 3 Joul *Mr &

' .
*' 2
7~ 3 pier Wb
ORP"/OZ

/ o
' the‘ ’l
SIGNATURE: £ / /4/;/——'* rgroup



FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No. :M LOCATION
EEE——
CLIENT/STATION No.MﬂAﬂEﬂﬁg{EﬂEm TECHNICIAN:

L#tL
ok el

WELL INFORMATION CASING GALZ
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC g 2 0.17 g Croundwater
Total depth: TOB © TOC 3 0.38 [ Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): i T T ———— [ [ Extraction well
T T e—, T (] Trip blank
probe Type (] Oil/water interface I [ Jeeeeue—— s O Field blank
b O Etectronic indicator | R J——— . | OJ Equipment blank
K [ other; ] B sssesssses 25 O other;
Gal/Linear Number of Calculated
TD/C?'?@- DTW'75/5// ZZ{J’leoot l}rl_ QooxCasmgs —Purge :L
— o
DATE PURGED: -5/3 i START:_J/. 25 END (2400 hr): PURGED BY:
DATE SAMPLED: S 3y62 START: /(-‘ &S~ END (2400 hr):_==—" - SAMPLED BY:
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE '
(2400 hr)  (gal) (units)  (umhos/cm @ 2 5°C) ©F COLOR  TURBIDITY ODOR
.28 2. 7yF 73 664 fear _Niod  fud
: . =
/)32 ¢ LD . &/ £Y 3  clear _t19e” Piog
dp L 78) _ £ 665 char S Lo
Cobalt 0-100 NTU 0-200 Swong
Pumped dry Yes / No o Yo M
Yellow ht None
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Bﬂl"*" TL:EM
DTW; TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #
E’Bailer: [0 Airlift Pump: 7 Bailer:
O Centrifugal Pump: [ Dedicated: (] Dedicated:
[] Other: (] Other:
SAMP.CNTRL# DATE  TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER  PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
- 3 {Oul Uoa C &
ol 1L ( 0.7
[ 500 Ao Al :
/l 5o T ERAGS/ Zos)
REMARKS: Dol:l ,. IL.,,, ) A/E:‘Ab

-ORPEJIL )

SIGNATURE: %a /




FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No. :mﬁas_ LOCATIONOY } : ,
ety
CLIENT/STATION Nﬂ-MMFIELD TECHNICIAN: Jo C/ /// g(/

WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL/
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: i TOB TOC g_z_ - 0.17 2 Croundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 s 0,38 [J Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): O 4 e 0.66 [J Extraction well
[0 4.5 =eeesses 083 (] Trip blank

Probe Type [ Oil/Water interface [ —— [ (] Field blank

e UJ Electronic indicator - R 1 ] Equipment blank

Lt [ Other; O é EEE— X -1 (J other,____

- Gal/Linear Number of Calculat
TD_____..,C’-“:’O-_DTW- ,”- 0/-_§19 xForft . '7 - i, L"’lx(::su:;so -Purgeefz 32

2

DATE PURGED: ;/3 ffdg START: /200 END (2400 hr):_=————— PURGED BY:

5" )
DATE SAMPLED: /3 92 start: | 32C  END (2400 hr): ==——— __SAMPLED BY:

TIME  VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE _
(2400hr)  (gal)  (units) (umhos/cm@25°C) (P COLOR  TURBIDITY  ODOR

d303 L5 457 J Al 649 9 prown Hc'ar?v 5
R TR o7 R 7 R i
Sudsle 95 by 13 éo7 W T oy

e

. Cobsh 0-1a0 NTU 0-200 Swong

Pumped dry  Yes /@ : ‘ = Heamy Modecte
2] Yellow Light Nane

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown Trace

DTW: : TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # i SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #

E’Bailer: [:] Airlift Pump: ¥ Bailer:

[ Centrifugal Pump: D Dedacated O Ded:cated

[J Other: : [ Other”

£

SAMP.CNTRL #  DATE T_i’ME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER  PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

3 Youl loa Het CusPimxsse

v
Py

ot

s Dot 1O 1 PlaeT Hdes Hetals
ORPM O ........... :]) ..................... e |

M/Z/




FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No. :395385_ Lomrsowdja/_@mcgﬂ_iwm D #:
CLIENT/STATION No.'IeL&_-OAuEa_’zz;ZEHEm TECHNICIAN:

&£
WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL/
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC g 2 0.17 2" Croundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 0.38 (] Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): E] 4 swwsmswss 0.66 [] extraction well
T E—— [ Trip blank

Probe Type ] Oil/Water interface I T —— Y ;> (] Field blank

ok O Electronic indicator O 6 mmmssismmnes 1.5 [ equipment blank

Hoe U] Other; N —— O Other;

Gal/Linear Number of Calculated

Tom- DTW Ynb /36? x Foot (. /’7 =.2.32><Casings 3 = Purge éf{f
DATE PURGED: 54'3[6 2 START: ?: 40 enD (2400 ho: PURGED BY:___JR
DATE SAMPLED:; —‘7/” 02  START: C’“ 55 END (2400 hr);_ ™" . SAMPLED BY: x)g .

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE .

(2400 hr) (gal.) (units) (uzmhos/cm @ 2 5°C) P COLOR  TURBIDITY ODOR
9495 2.5 _4£7 1272 E7Y  _clear Cight”  _none
195 5 720 /. /3 é(7 C/f‘ar 4}]47[ hose
153 ¢ 725 2] t.]  Clar LGL hane

o
Cobah 0-100 NTU 0-200 Srong
Pumped dry Yes / No Cﬁ::y reny i

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

DTW: TOB/TOC

Yellow Nane

Brown

Light
Trace

PURGING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #

E’Bai%er: O Airlift Pump: ¥ Bailer:

(] Centrifugal Pump: [ Dedicated: [} Dedicated:

[ Other: (] Other:
SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER PRESERVE

[_Uoa

}%u;

REMARKS:

3 YOm
<+ 5
] 500

3)
)35/

wMé/

ANALYTICZ PARAMETER
e .T g




‘ FIELD DATA SHEEI

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No. :M LOCATIONG
T
CLIENT/STATION No.':'[ezz_ﬂljlé'tzﬁd_[&'mm TECHNICIAN: ___Jo / /6% z;/’?i

WELL INFORMATION CASING GAI_.[
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: ‘ TOB TOC gg 0.17 p"Croundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 0.38 [ Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): 0 12 w—e——— 066 [ Extraction well
[l 48 sswsmmass D83 [] Trip blank
Probe Type [ Oil/Water interface I Q- QETee— Y | (1 Field blank
4ad [ Etectronic indicator (] 6 ommrmmne 1.5 [0 equipment blank
o # [ other; O s . 2.6 O other,____
Gal/Linear Number of Calculated .
101270 - otw f0-57 173 xFoot@ =/ 2] x casings 3 = Purge_23- £3
DATE PURGED: 4 ; f f 2 START: /-ﬁ' é END (2400 hr):;__=—="" PURGED BY:
DATE SAMPLED: \3-} D2 D L~ START: /42 30 _ /ot J%~ END (2400 hr):; " . SAMPLEDBY:
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE _
(2400 hr) (gal) _ (units) (umhos/cm @ 2 5°C) (3] COLOR  TURBIDITY  ODOR
1200 (DS 7.1 . 5% 649 ClBroun rodd Mo
[2/0 2.5 .01 (.55 62"/ | )
- >
/20 3,75 705 159 clg voov
Cobalt 0-100 NTU 0-200 Strong
Pumped dry Yes / No cm o M
Yellow Light None
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown Trice
DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #
P Bailer: O Airlift Pump: @ Bailer:
[ Centrifugal Pump: [0 Dedicated: [ Dedicated:
(] Other: ] Other:

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER  PRESERVE . ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
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